
Freising 18.3. Freising 3.5. Freising 18.6. Kirchdorf 3.8. Freising 6.9. Marzling 27.9. Summe Läufe
 MJB Gabelsberger, Marcel 1993 Fitness World Number 1 6 6 2 6 4 5 29 6
 MJB Lacher, Alexander 1991 Fitness World Number 1 5 5 2 3 4 19 5
 MJB Bugl, Daniel 1992 Service & more 6 5 6 17 3
 MJB Erdl, Michael 1995 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 2 4 2 2 2 3 15 6
 MJB Munoz, Francisco 1991 LC Freising 2 5 6 13 3
 MJB Erdl, Andreas 1997 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 3 2 2 2 2 11 5
 MJB Rottenfußer, Markus 1992 Kfz-Rottenfußer Kranzberg 2 4 2 8 3
 MJB Mühlbauer, Michael 1998 ECP Pfaff 2 2 2 6 3
 MJB Portz, Manuel 1997 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 2 6 3
 MJB Huber, Benedikt 1992 LC Freising 2 2 2 6 3

F Nadler, Birgit 1980 Fitness World Number 1 5 5 3 5 5 6 29 6
F Rogner, Julia 1983 Fitness World Number 1 6 5 4 3 5 23 5
F Metzger, Sabine 1983 Fitness World Number 1 6 6 6 4 22 4
F Wörmann, Corinna 1981 KGB Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 3 2 7 3

M Titze, Sebastian 1984 LAZ Zweibrücken 6 6 6 5 6 29 5
M Soller, Michael 1979 Fitness World Number 1 4 2 3 4 13 4
M Marik, Miroslav 1980 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 12 6
M Heilmeier, Matthias 1985 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 2 2 2 6 3

M 30 Schwarz, Oliver 1978 Sport & Reha Freising 6 5 5 2 5 23 5
M 30 Wiencke, Christian 1975 BSG Texins e.V. 2 4 2 3 2 4 17 6
M 30 Gebhard, Boris 1975 ohne Verein 4 6 4 14 3
M 30 Ziegltrum, Christian 1976 Lauftreff Wolfersdorf 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 30 Dworsky, Alexis 1976 ohne Verein 3 2 2 7 3

M 35 Heilmair, Michael 1969 Spvgg Zolling 5 6 6 6 23 4
M 35 Mair, Hans 1969 FC Mintraching 5 4 5 14 3
M 35 Bayerl, Jürgen 1969 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 2 3 3 3 11 4
M 35 Eltschig, Christian 1971 ibb-e 2 4 2 2 10 4
M 35 Kraft, Thomas 1969 KGB Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 35 Lederer, Manfred 1973 SV Marzling 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 35 Lex, Christian 1973 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 2 3 2 7 3
M 35 Maier, Helmut 1973 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 3 7 3
M 35 Ebner, Hubert 1969 ibb-e 2 2 2 6 3
M 35 Hockenberger, Kai 1970 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3
M 35 Kraft, Josef 1970 KGB Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 2 6 3
M 35 Stragies, Rainer 1970 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 2 2 2 6 3

M 40 Jungmeier, Franz 1968 Fitness World Number 1 2 3 2 2 6 15 5
M 40 Nieder, Bernhard 1967 Sportfabrik Rudelzhausen 2 3 4 5 14 4
M 40 Voigt, Andreas 1968 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 5 6 2 13 3



Freising 18.3. Freising 3.5. Freising 18.6. Kirchdorf 3.8. Freising 6.9. Marzling 27.9. Summe Läufe
M 40 Saberschinsky, Gregor 1965 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 5 2 5 12 3
M 40 Boehme, Roland 1965 Sportfabrik Rudelzhausen 2 4 5 11 3
M 40 Payenberg, Ulli 1967 Team Number 1 2 2 2 2 2 10 5
M 40 Mayershofer, Wolfgang 1964 Montagler TSV Jahn Freising 2 2 2 2 2 10 5
M 40 Tausendfreund, Klaus 1964 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 2 2 10 5
M 40 Wagner, Roland 1966 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 3 9 4
M 40 Festner, Josef 1967 Lauftreff Wolfersdorf 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 40 Filary, Norbert 1964 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 40 Höfler, Klaus 1966 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 40 Manitta, Thomas 1965 MRRC München 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 40 Mühlbauer, Heribert 1964 EC Pfaffenhofen 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 40 Pauli, Christian 1967 ibb-e 2 2 4 8 3
M 40 Berger, Josef 1966 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3
M 40 Hohlenburger, Norbert 1966 FCA Unterbruck 2 2 2 6 3
M 40 Stable, Thomas 1966 ibb-e 2 2 2 6 3
M 40 van Maanen, Helmert 1967 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3
M 40 Erdl, Franz 1964 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 2 2 2 6 3

M 45 Schädler, Rudi 1959 Munich Airport Runners 4 5 4 5 4 6 28 6
M 45 Schredl, Karl 1960 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 5 6 6 6 23 4
M 45 Portz, Alois 1961 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 6 6 5 17 3
M 45 Schmid, Manfred 1961 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 2 3 4 3 5 17 5
M 45 Trutanic, Pero 1960 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 2 3 2 2 2 4 15 6
M 45 Büche, Wolfgang 1961 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 45 Riesch, Josef 1962 ohne Verein 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 45 Huber, Klaus J. 1960 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 2 8 4
M 45 Göls, Hans 1960 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 3 7 3
M 45 Bals, Wolfgang 1961 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Böhme, Andreas 1960 ohne Verein 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Hönlinger, Josef 1962 Skiclub Haag/Amper 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Mekota, Thomas 1963 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Rottenfußer, Ferdinand 1963 Schweden-Schützen Kranzberg 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Asam, Joachim 1963 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3
M 45 Schempp, Harald 1962 Fitness World Number 1 2 2 2 6 3

M 50 Schüller, Bernd 1958 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 4 3 5 5 6 25 6
M 50 Caspar, Josef 1958 Tri Team Saarlouis 6 6 6 6 24 4
M 50 Schwemmer, Michael 1957 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 4 5 2 11 3
M 50 Vogler, Josef 1956 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 2 3 4 9 3
M 50 Springer, Konrad 1958 KGB Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 3 2 7 3
M 50 Kronfeldner, Josef 1954 ohne Verein 2 2 2 6 3
M 50 Riedel, Peter 1956 ohne Verein 2 2 2 6 3



Freising 18.3. Freising 3.5. Freising 18.6. Kirchdorf 3.8. Freising 6.9. Marzling 27.9. Summe Läufe
M 55 Schwertl, Josef 1952 TSV Mainburg 6 5 4 5 6 26 5
M 55 Häser, Max 1951 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 4 5 4 2 4 5 24 6
M 55 Ziegler, Fritz 1952 Team Number 1 3 4 4 11 3
M 55 Ruis, Walter 1950 FC Moos 2 2 2 6 3

M 60 Matzka, Karl 1948 SV Pulling 4 5 5 6 4 24 5
M 60 Stümpfle, Franz 1946 LCC Marathon Regensburg 6 6 6 6 24 4
M 60 Meiler, Martin 1944 LC Freising 2 4 5 5 16 4
M 60 Prof. Dr. Kromka, Franz 1944 DAV Freising 3 3 2 8 3
M 60 Rode, Klemens 1947 ohne Verein 2 2 4 8 3

M 65 Schuhbauer, Josef 1939 Lauftreff Kirchdorf 5 6 6 6 6 6 35 6
M 65 Anneser, Manfred 1941 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 6 5 2 13 3
M 65 Kotzold, Dieter 1942 MRRC München 2 3 2 7 3

W 30 Hadler, Silvia 1977 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 4 6 4 3 17 4
W 30 Lüthi, Rita 1974 Fitness World Number 1 5 5 6 16 3

W 35 Faltermeier, Birgit 1972 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 5 4 5 5 6 25 5
W 35 Weghorn, Stephanie 1971 Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 2 6 3 4 15 4
W 35 Portz, Elke 1969 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 3 5 2 2 2 14 5
W 35 Pichlmaier, Bernadette 1969 LC Freising Team EM 2008 6 6 2 14 3
W 35 Nißl, Irmi 1973 Fitness World Number 1 4 4 5 13 3
W 35 Fischer, Heike 1969 KGB Laufteam Kirchdorf 2 2 3 6 13 4
W 35 Manitta, Maria 1969 ohne Verein 2 2 2 2 8 4

W 40 Petz, Albertine 1966 ohne Verein 6 6 2 6 20 4
W 40 Gruber, Barbara 1968 Munich Airport Runners 5 2 5 6 18 4
W 40 Resch, Hilde 1966 ohne Verein 3 5 2 10 3
W 40 Frohnapfel, Heike 1966 TSV Jahn Freising 2 2 2 6 3

W 45 Konstanczak, Sabina 1962 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 6 6 6 6 6 6 36 6
W 45 Schempp, Isabelle 1959 Fitness World Number 1 4 3 5 5 4 21 5
W 45 Hanauer, Ute 1959 bike-doc.de / Sport Gerlspeck 5 5 5 5 20 4
W 45 Puchinger, Elisabeth 1963 KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 3 4 4 3 14 4
W 45 Hartung, Inge 1961 ohne Verein 2 2 2 6 3

W 50 Schlagbauer, Irmi 1956 Fitness World Number 1 5 6 5 6 22 4

W 55 Kramer, Renate 1953 Fitness World Number 1 2 5 6 6 6 25 5

W 60 Blümelsberger, Anna 1946 Fitness World Number 1 6 6 6 6 6 30 5
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W 65 Kotzold, Ingrid 1941 MRRC München 2 6 2 10 3

Mannschaften

Fitness World Number 1 15269
Asam, Joachim 1963 63 189 71 323
Berger, Josef 1966 59 126 127 312
Blümelsberger, Anna 1946 33 20 129 60 85 327
Büche, Wolfgang 1961 42 250 105 157 34 588
Gabelsberger, Marcel 1993 70 70 410 206 257 93 1106
Göls, Hans 1960 381 229 79 689
Hockenberger, Kai 1970 31 287 142 460
Höfler, Klaus 1966 55 317 193 565
Huber, Klaus J. 1960 375 172 231 77 855
Jungmeier, Franz 1968 117 69 369 166 78 799
Kramer, Renate 1953 10 179 76 119 28 412
Lacher, Alexander 1991 48 52 288 125 63 576
Lüthi, Rita 1974 269 167 51 487
Marik, Miroslav 1980 10 57 308 187 60 622
Mekota, Thomas 1963 111 332 222 665
Metzger, Sabine 1983 58 312 153 173 696
Nadler, Birgit 1980 61 38 253 139 177 48 716
Nißl, Irmi 1970 278 121 178 577
Payenberg, Ulli 1967 37 21 34 52 144
Rogner, Julia 1983 72 285 98 138 32 625
Schempp, Harald 1962 64 330 68 462
Schempp, Isabelle 1959 28 202 90 123 37 480
Schlagbauer, Irmi 1956 248 111 159 53 571
Soller, Michael 1979 84 409 193 252 938
Tausendfreund, Klaus 1964 48 274 138 152 46 658
Wagner, Roland 1966 50 313 196 57 616

Läuferteam Freisinger Stadtwerke 7688
Anneser, Manfred 1941 108 324 10 442
Bayerl, Jürgen 1969 141 382 217 75 815
Erdl, Andreas 1997 30 231 113 153 45 572



Freising 18.3. Freising 3.5. Freising 18.6. Kirchdorf 3.8. Freising 6.9. Marzling 27.9. Summe Läufe
Erdl, Franz 1964 264 111 43 418
Erdl, Michael 1995 10 32 265 112 155 44 618
Faltermeier, Birgit 1972 135 25 368 156 209 893
Häser, Max 1951 64 47 275 129 148 52 715
Saberschinsky, Gregor 1965 83 398 194 675
Schredl, Karl 1960 154 417 203 774
Schwemmer, Michael 1957 148 395 10 553
Vogler, Josef 1956 10 72 387 469
Voigt, Andreas 1968 158 88 204 450
Weghorn, Stephanie 1971 10 41 243 294
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Hanauer, Ute 1959 98 60 351 61 570
Heilmeier, Matthias 1985 130 408 191 729
Konstanczak, Sabina 1962 134 71 374 186 239 84 1088
Lex, Christian 1973 10 34 281 325
Schmid, Manfred 1961 99 399 198 249 92 1037
Stragies, Rainer 1970 10 176 10 196
Trutanic, Pero 1960 116 75 396 183 220 80 1070

 
KGB  Laufteam Kirchdorf 6321

Bals, Wolfgang 1961 10 17 89 116
Filary, Norbert 1964 10 26 32 53 121
Hadler, Silvia 1977 29 33 219 117 398
Maier, Helmut 1973 80 336 416
Portz, Alois 1961 155 87 253 495
Portz, Manuel 1997 10 125 39 174
Puchinger, Elisabeth 1963 45 72 114 23 254
Schuhbauer, Josef 1939 107 67 325 177 194 74 944
Schüller, Bernd 1958 138 74 380 185 233 86 1096
Wörmann, Corinna 1981 155 91 124 370
Kraft, Thomas 162 72 93 20 347
Kraft, Josef 222 96 35 353
Springer, Konrad 92 176 268
Fischer, Heike 229 108 205 42 584
Portz, Elke 1969 23 27 153 78 104 385


